Specifications are subject to change without notice.   No liability accepted for errors or omissions.
Serial No. Label to be affixed here if
microprocessor settings are different
from standard SFBOOST B 2.2
Optional V/I meter
shown
User Manual
SR100/250/500/750-B/E

 operation of the charger.   Please contact our sales office if
 you have any standing load.
MODEL CODING AND SELECTION CHART
230V AC  = blank
110V AC  = G
110V DC  = J
Input voltage and front
panel switches:
Yes = T No  = blank Temperature Compensation
12, 24, 36, 48 DC output: Nominal voltage
B =  for charging lead acid batteries
LI =  for Li-ion batteries (see separate data sheet)
Function
Stud = S  Phoenix combicon (plug in screw t.b.) = X Output DC Connector type:
OPTIONS
Alarms
Adjustable Parame-
ters
Not available with this model
All firmware parameters listed under features
may be adjusted at time of ordering
Power 100W
Specifications are subject to change without notice.   No liability accepted for errors or omissions. 10
� Auto or Manual initiated boost charge
� Designed to industrial standards
� Automatic temperature compensation
� Short Circuit and reverse polarity protection
• Operating state and fault indication
� Fully programmable microprocessor control
� Can safely be left permanently connected to
 battery, will maintain 'float' charge
� Optional relay alarm outputs (SR250E)
� ISO9001 Design management system
� Designed and manufactured in NZ
The  SR SmartCharger is designed  to recharge your battery in the
shortest practicable time with  programmable parameters to suit your
specific application.
PHYSICAL
AC Input Connection
DC Output Connection
Enclosure
Weight
ENVIRONMENTAL
Operating
temperature
Storage temperature
Humidity
Cooling
Temperature
Compensation
♦ 24 Month Warranty
IEC320 inlet socket (AC power cord supplied)
M6 brass stud, or 'Phoenix combicon' Plug-in
style socket & mating screw terminal block:
(max. wire 4mm² / way)

Alarm & boost/float
indication relays*
(Order Code: replace
suffix –B with –E)
Alarm Relay Contacts
Adjustable Parameters
• Mains fail
• Batt low (set at 1.83V/cell = 11, 22V,
etc)
• Boost/float
 C - NO - NC  full changeover
 Rated 1A @ 50V DC or 32VAC
All firmware parameters listed under features
MOUNTING DETAILS / DIMENSIONS
MODELS
Float
Voltage*1
Boost
Voltage *1
Output Current
(continuous)
SR250B12 13.8 14.7 16.7A
SR250B24 27.6 29.4 8.3A
SR250B36 41.4 44.1 5.6A
SR250B48 55.2 58.8 4.2A
Min - Max
Battery Size*2
65-200 Ah
30-100 Ah
22-70 Ah
15-50 Ah
STANDARD MODEL TABLE
MODEL CODING AND SELECTION CHART
110V AC  + switch = U 110V AC  no switch = G
230V AC  + switch = L  230V AC  no switch = blank
230V AC   + switch +
*To be used with IE OVP HV AC
Input voltage and front
panel standby switch
Stud = S  Phoenix combicon (plug in screw t.b.) = X Output DC Connector type:
With fan = F No fan = blank Fan cooled:
Yes = T  No  = blank Temperature Compensation
12, 24, 36, 48 DC output: Nominal voltage
B = Standard SmartCharger  for lead acid batteries
E = Standard SmartCharger with alarms
LI =  for Li-ion batteries (see separate data sheet)
Function
*1 May be adjusted to suit battery specifications
*2Guidelines only.   Please check manufacturer’s recommendations.
WARNING
If the SmartCharger is connected to operating equipment during
charging:
1. equipment will be subjected to 1.22 times the nominal voltage.
2. the standing load must be taken into account for the correct
 operation of the charger.   Please contact our sales office if
 you have any standing load.
MOUNTING & DISTRIBUTION OPTIONS
Rack mount
Distribution Panel
Wall Mount Enclosure
2RU x 19” rack - (rear connection)
Code:  SR-RM2U
3RU x 19” rack with MCBs as required -
DIST-PANEL
Code:  SEC-SR
For full information on these options please
refer to respective data sheets.
incl. SR250E
Power 250W
Specifications are subject to change without notice.   No liability accepted for errors or omissions. 12
� Ideal for cyclic recharging applications
� Suitable for all types of lead acid batteries
� Fully automatic operation
� Fully programmable microprocessor control
� Boost charge can be programmed to be manually
initiated (eg. for equalisation charge)
� Designed to industrial standards
� Automatic temperature compensation
� Short circuit and reverse polarity protection
• Operating state and fault indication
� Can safely be left permanently connected to
 battery, will maintain 'float' charge
� Optional relay alarm outputs (SR500E)
� Designed and manufactured in NZ
♦ 24 Month Warranty
Input voltage
Fusing / Protection

SPECIFICATIONS   All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load and at 20°C unless otherwise stated.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.   No liability accepted for errors or omissions. 13
MODEL CODING AND SELECTION CHART
230V AC  + switch = L  230V AC  no switch = blank
110V AC  + switch = U 110V AC  no switch = G
Input voltage and front
panel switches:
Stud = S  Phoenix combicon (plug in screw t.b.) = X Output DC Connector type:
With fan = F No fan = blank Fan cooled:
Yes = T  No  = blank Temperature Compensa-
12, 24, 36, 48, 72V, 91 = 108V, 92 = 108V, 93 = 120V DC output code
Function
+Int-Meter (with Volt/ Amp Meter)    No  = blank
500 Watt
Three Stage Smartcharger (boost charger)
MOUNTING DETAILS / DIMENSIONS
WARNING
If the SmartCharger is connected to operating equipment during
charging:
1. equipment will be subjected to 1.22 times the nominal voltage.
2. the standing load must be taken into account for the correct
 operation of the charger.   Please contact our sales office if
 you have any standing load.
DIMS:  225W x 77H (incl. feet) x 340D
OPTIONS
Alarms & boost/float
indication relays*
(Order Code: replace
suffix –B with –E)
Alarm Relay Contacts
Output Volts
Mode of Operation
• Mains fail
• Batt low (set at 1.83V/cell = 11, 22V,
etc)
• Boost/float  (see * Note above)
 C - NO - NC  full changeover
 Rated 1A @ 50V DC or 32VAC
May be adjusted to suit battery specifications
All firmware parameters listed under features
MOUNTING & DISTRIBUTION OPTIONS
Rack mount
Distribution Panel
Wall Mount Enclosure
2RU x 19” rack - (rear connection)
Code:  SR-RM2U
3RU x 19” rack with MCBs as required -
DIST-PANEL
Code:  SEC-SR
For full information on these options please
refer to respective data sheets.
MODELS
Float
Voltage
Boost
Voltage
Output Amps
(continuous)
SR500B12 13.8 14.7 34
SR500B24 27.6 29.4 17
SR500B36 41.4 44.1 11.3
SR500B48 55.2 58.8 8.5
SR500B91 * 110.4 117.6 4.2
SR500B92 * 124.2 132.8 3.7
SR500B93 * 138. 147.0 3.4
Battery
Size Ah

relay.
incl. SR750E
MODEL CODING AND SELECTION CHART
Input voltage and front panel
switches
S = Stud   X = Plug in /screw terminal block Output DC Connector type
F = Fan   Blank = no fan Fan cooled
T = Yes   Blank = No Temperature Compensation
12, 24, 36, 48, 72V, 91 = 108V, 92 = 108V, 93 = 120V DC output (nominal)
Function
B = Standard SmartCharger
E = Standard SmartCharger with alarms
Power 750W
L = 230V + switch  Blank = 230VAC no switch
U = 110V AC + switch G = 110V AC no switch
Alarm & boost/float
indication relays
Alarm relay contacts
Output volts
Mode of operation
Internal V/I meter
Mounting options:
19”rack mount
Wall mount  enclosure
• Mains fail
• Batt low (set at 1.83V/cell = 11, 22V,
etc)
• Boost/float  (see * Note above)
 C - NO - NC  full changeover
 Rated 1A @ 50V DC or 32VAC
May be adjusted to suit battery specifications
All firmware parameters listed under features
may be adjusted at time of ordering
Add code: +INT-METER
2U sub rack available, Code:  SR-RM2U
Optional V/I meter,  Code: SR-METER
PSU may be fitted into enclosure with MCBs
and terminals. Code:  SEC-SR
Specifications are subject to change without notice.   No liability accepted for errors or omissions. 16
Innovative Energies Limited
Phone: +64 9 835 0700
Freephone: 0800 654 668 (New Zealand)
  1800 148 494 (Australia)
Fax:  +64 9 837 3446
Email:  info@innovative.co.nz
Online: www.innovative.co.nz  or www.innovative-energies.com
In Person: 1 Heremai Street, Henderson, Auckland, New Zealand
By Post: PO Box 19-501, Auckland 1746, New Zealand
TERMS OF WARRANTY
Innovative Energies Ltd warrants its power supplies for
24 months (two years) from date of shipment against
material and workmanship defects.
Innovative Energies' liability under this warranty is lim-